

No. 23-975

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SEVEN COUNTY INFRASTRUCTURE COALITION and
UINTA BASIN RAILWAY, LLC,
Petitioners,

v.

EAGLE COUNTY, COLORADO and
CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia

**BRIEF OF THE
INTERSTATE NATURAL GAS ASSOCIATION OF
AMERICA, THE LIQUID ENERGY PIPELINE
ASSOCIATION, THE CENTER FOR LNG, THE
NATURAL GAS SUPPLY ASSOCIATION, AND THE
AMERICAN GAS ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DONALD P. SALZMAN
Counsel of Record

JAMES P. DANLY
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
1440 New York Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20005
202-371-7000
donald.salzman@skadden.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. This Court Should Grant Certiorari to Resolve the Circuit Split Created by <i>Sabal Trail</i>	10
II. This Court Should Grant Certiorari Because the Expanded Scope of NEPA and the <i>Sabal Trail</i> Circuit Split Impede Critical Infrastructure Development.	14
III. Certiorari Should be Granted Because <i>Eagle County</i> was Decided Contrary to Recently- Enacted Statute in Force at the Time of the Decision.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Birckhead v. FERC</i> , 925 F.3d 510 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	11, 12
<i>Calvert Cliffs' Coordinating Committee, Inc. v. U.S. Atomic Energy Commission</i> , 449 F.2d 1109 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....	12
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. Bernhardt</i> , 982 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 2020)	11
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 941 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2019)	12, 13, 14
<i>City of North Miami v. Federal Aviation Administration</i> , 47 F.4th 1257 (11th Cir. 2022)	15
<i>Department of Transportation v. Public Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Eagle County, Colorado v. Surface Transportation Board</i> , 82 F.4th 1152 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Food & Water Watch v. FERC</i> , 28 F.4th 277 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	11

<i>Neighbors of Cuddy Mountain v. Alexander</i> , 303 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2002)	15
<i>New England Power Generators Ass’n, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 757 F.3d 283 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	22
<i>Oregon Natural Desert Ass’n v. Jewell</i> , 840 F.3d 562 (9th Cir. 2016)	15
<i>Sierra Club v. FERC (Sabal Trail)</i> , 867 F.3d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Solar Energy Industries Ass’n v. FERC</i> , 80 F.4th 956 (9th Cir. 2023).....	11
<i>Stone v. INS</i> , 514 U.S. 386 (1995).....	9, 22
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	22
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	3
15 U.S.C. § 717f.....	22
15 U.S.C. § 717r.....	2, 13
Fiscal Responsibility Act of 2023, Pub. L. No. 118-5, 137 Stat. 10.....	9, 21

National Environmental Policy Act, 42
 U.S.C. §§ 4321–4347.*passim*

National Environmental Policy Act of 1969,
 Pub. L. No. 91-190, 83 Stat. 852 (1970)..... 21

NEPA § 102(2)(C) 9, 21

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 1501.5 21

40 C.F.R. §§ 1502.1–1502.24..... 21

85 Fed. Reg. 43,304 (July 16, 2020)..... 24

Other Authorities

169 Cong. Rec. H2681
 (daily ed. May 31, 2023) 23

Alyson C. Flournoy et al., *Harnessing the
 Power of Information to Protect Our
 Public Natural Resource Legacy*,
 86 Tex. L. Rev. 1575 (2008)..... 3, 16

Cong. Rsch. Serv., IF11932, National
 Environmental Policy Act: Judicial
 Review and Remedies (Sept. 22, 2021),
[https://crsreports.congress.gov/product/
 pdf/IF/IF11932](https://crsreports.congress.gov/product/pdf/IF/IF11932) 14

- Council on Environmental Quality,
*Environmental Impact Statement
 Timelines (2010–2018)* (June 12, 2020),
https://ceq.doe.gov/docs/nepa-practice/CEQ_EIS_Timeline_Report_2020-6-12.pdf. 16
- Council on Environmental Quality,
*Length of Environmental Impact
 Statements (2013–2018)* (June 12,
 2020), https://ceq.doe.gov/docs/nepa-practice/CEQ_EIS_Length_Report_2020-6-12.pdf..... 15
- Daniel A. Dreyfus, *NEPA: The Original
 Intent of the Law*, 109 J. Prof. Issues in
 Eng’g Educ. & Prac. 249 (1983)..... 15
- FERC, *The February 2021 Cold Weather
 Outages in Texas and the South
 Central United States* (Nov. 16, 2021),
<https://www.ferc.gov/media/february-2021-cold-weather-outages-texas-and-south-central-united-states-ferc-nerc-and>..... 19
- FERC, *Winter Energy Market and Reliability
 Assessment 2021–2022* (Oct. 21, 2021),
<https://www.ferc.gov/media/winter-energy-market-and-reliability-assessment-2021-2022-report>..... 18

Fitch Ratings, <i>US Pipeline Cancellation, Delays Underscore Regulatory Challenges</i> , Fitch Wire (July 31, 2020, 3:46 PM), https://www.fitchratings.com/research/corporate-finance/us-pipeline-cancellation-delays-underscore-regulatory-challenges-31-07-2020	20
H.R. Rep. No. 118-28, pt. 1 (2023)	23, 24
JPMorgan Chase & Co. Annual Report 2022, Jamie Dimon Letter to Shareholders, Apr. 4, 2023, https://reports.jpmorganchase.com/investor-relations/2022/ar-ceo-letters.htm	20
Michael Bennon & Devon Wilson, <i>NEPA Litigation Over Large Energy and Transport Infrastructure Projects</i> , Environmental Law Reporter, Oct. 2, 2023.....	14
NEPA Litigation Surveys: 2001–2013, https://ceq.doe.gov/ceq-reports/litigation.html	14
NERC, 2021 Long-Term Reliability Assessment 5 (Dec. 2021), https://www.nerc.com/pa/RAPA/ra/Reliability%20Assessments%20DL/NERC_LTRA_2021.pdf	18

- Strategies for Enhanced Gas-Electric
 Coordination: A Blueprint for National
 Progress (Feb. 20, 2024),
[https://www.iso-ne.com/static-assets/
 documents/100008/20240220_
 joint_rtos-gas-electric-coordination-
 white-paper.pdf](https://www.iso-ne.com/static-assets/documents/100008/20240220_joint_rtos-gas-electric-coordination-white-paper.pdf)..... 20
- U.S. Energy Information Administration,
Natural Gas Consumption by End Use,
[https://www.eia.gov/
 dnav/ng/ng_cons_sum_dcu_nus_a.htm](https://www.eia.gov/dnav/ng/ng_cons_sum_dcu_nus_a.htm)
 (release date Mar. 29, 2024)..... 4, 19
- U.S. Energy Information Administration,
*Natural Gas Intrastate Pipeline
 Capacity Additions Outpaced
 Interstate Additions in 2023*
 (Mar. 20, 2024),
[https://www.eia.gov/todayinenergy/de
 tail.php?id=61623](https://www.eia.gov/todayinenergy/detail.php?id=61623) 17, 19
- U.S. Energy Information Administration,
*United States Produces More Crude
 Oil than Any Country Ever* (Mar. 11,
 2024), [https://www.eia.gov/to
 dayinenergy/detail.php?id=61545](https://www.eia.gov/todayinenergy/detail.php?id=61545) 18
- U.S. Energy Information Administration,
*What Are the Energy Impacts from the
 Port of Baltimore Closure?* (Mar. 28,
 2024), [https://www.eia.gov/to
 dayinenergy/detail.php?id=61663](https://www.eia.gov/todayinenergy/detail.php?id=61663) 18
